Total fixed income

Securities $ 2] 8.719.466 $16.427.466 $ 80,973.340 $ 118.439.325 $ 2,879,335

2010
Investment Maturities (in years)

Investment Type Fair Value Less than 1 1 to 5 6 to 10 More than 10

U.S. treasuries $ 4,881,216 $ - $ 2,440,558 $ 2,440,658 $
U.S. agencies 37,759,046 5,189,908 29,010,060 3,559,078
Corporate bonds 166,762,945 15,294,207 68,888,490 82,580,248
Total fixed income

Securities $ 209.403.207 $20.484,115 $ 100,339,108 $ 88,579,984 $

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that a security or a portfolio will lose some or all of its value due to a real or
perceived change in the ability of the issuer to repay its debt. This risk is generally measured by the
assignment of a rating by a nationally recognized statistical rating organization. The Plan's investment
policy utilizes portfolio diversification in order to control this risk.

- 20-

City Pension Fund for Firefighters and Police Officer's
In the City of Miami Beach
Notes to Financial Statements
September 30,2011 and 2010

Note 5 - Deposits and Investment Risk Disclosures - continued

Credit Risk - continued

The following table discloses credit ratings by investment type, at September 30, as applicable:

2011 2010

Percent of Percent of
Fair Value Portfolio Fair Value Portfolio

U.S. Government
Guaranteed* $ 36,850,803 16.85% $ 42,640,262 20.36%

Quality rating of credit
risk debt securities:

AA+ 4,875,284 2.23 4,907,085 2.34
AA 10,554,249 4.83 6,842,280 3.27
AA- 18,633,221 8.52 10,519,512 5.02
A+ 25,811,403 11.80 39,959,348 19.08
A 58,257,789 26.64 67,482,036 32.23
A- 17,538,440 8.01 11,596,399 5.54
BBB+ 13,208,133 6.04 16,574,307 7.92
BBB 5,586,516 2.55 5,857,921 2.80
BB+ 3,024,057 1.44
Total domestic credit risk

debt securities 154,465,035 70.62 166,762,945 79.64

Not rated 27,403,628 12.53
Total fixed

income securities $ 218.719.466 100.00% $ 209.403.207 100.00%

*Obligations of the U.S. government or obligations explicitly or implicitly guaranteed by the U.S.
Government are not considered to have credit risk and do not have purchase limitations.

Private placement funds are comprised of international fixed income securities which are not rated by
any of the U.S. national rating agencies.

- 21 -

City Pension Fund for Firefighters and Police Officer's
In the City of Miami Beach
Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2011 and 2010

Note 5 - Deposits and Investment Risk Disclosures - continued

Concentration ofCredit Risk

The investment policy of the Plan contains limitations on the amount that can be invested in anyone